17-0927-PR4
September 27, 2017

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $768,938.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board's Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $520,694.33 as listed in the attached September Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board's Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 485 & 486

will be used for all Change Orders (September Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



17-0927-PR4

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Ihdebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s). :

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Mary ffe Runtz ¢~ Forrest Claypo,
Deputy Chief Facilities Officer v Chief Executive Officer

otf;groved as to legal form:

’

General Counsel



17-0927-PR4

T401

Papiaoaq Surpuny |ewaixy 6

SaAnenLU] PIISIF 49130 10} Woddng g

AB03ens ol[ojuod [euoneanpg Lo0j Woddng £

aouzdwo) yay 9

SPaaN |dtueyo AILOLd S
SUONRIPUO) IOLIAXT PAIRLOUNB] b

SUORPIOIA IPOD A1 '€
doueydwo) 9po3 7

Ayajes 't
isuoseay
00'8£6'B9L $
|
*P13J JAM) [BIDYPIE U pue a2eLIns £33)es paziaqqna ade[d u
8 painod & yum wawdinba punoudAe(d mau jo uonepeisul ay) yuawade[das
pue {eaowa. Juawaaed ‘Buoejins fa3)es pue Juswdinba punoidied
Bunsixa jo esods(p pue [eaowal ays Jo sisisucd yiom joadeasayl 0T 0 sz 0 LY0Z  LT0Z/TE/01  LY0Z/LZ/L 00'807'S99 $ 29 92L00%E 131party zalad
eatueysap
§ ‘SH $s810) 1€ syun do3-joos g jo Bupsiedal sapnpuy suom joadoos sy, 0 0 o 0 Lroz L102/1€/8  L10Z/1€/L 00'0£LE0T § LA T6500v€ apisiaay ssji0)
_ ! Jam v H Vv
123{odd ava
Hod YVIA  NOILLITdWOD qva avmy AOHLIW
SNOSVaH SALON ANV 2d02S LD3[0ud NOILL)V “WHII4V 1¥0SId GILVAIDILNY  Quvmyv ° LOVYINOD LIVHINOD  #LOVHINOD  HOLOVUINOD TO0HDS

L1107
Jaquiaydes
v xipuaddy



17-0927-PR4

‘sleaue U] pieog auj) 0 pepiodal Buieq sue pue paroidde Leaq ery sispio ebueyd Bumolo; al L

05'8Z.4°L1 4 1ej0L Jo0foig

08°2v9'v$ SUOIHPUOY PRIBA0ISIQ "800 wool ahieso}s ul Bupool | YA soe(dal pue sAowal 0] [BHSJRW pUe loge| spinoid 0} Jojoenuon LLiveiL0 LUI2L1L0
‘}28p jool pue sjiem Bunsixa ay) jo doy sy} usamiaq
0L°680'cLs SUOI}IPUOD) PBIBADDSI(] sBulad 10p1I0d BY} BAOGE JUSILIEIUOD [EJUSILOIIAUS 104 |elajew pue Joqe| apirold o} 10}0BHLOD 211/§2/20 24121120
§¥2662¢

3p0s uoseay

SUONdUIsaq 1epIip abueys Seqddy  9)qg sbuey)

%LGL  08105'08¢€L$ 08'105°'02% € 00'000°09¢°L$ Auedwog uoonysuod gy
404-10€22-2102 40Y AsjeH 2102
looyag Aajey xapy
L0°€99'8$ ‘18101 108[0)g
‘uoijeaeoxa Buunp
10'£96% SUOIJIPUQD) PBISA0ISI]

PaI3A0dsip suoljepunoj Buysixe 8sodsip pue aaowal 0} jeliajew pue Joqe} spiaocid 0} 10JoBJUOD) LL/82/IL0 21192120

‘sapeib Busixa o} anp
00°002'L$ SUONIPUOY PBIBA0DSI] 8]QISS8I0E YQY 9)ew 0] jusiuaaed soejdal pue anowss 0} jeisajew pue Joge| epinoid o) iojoeNU0D 11122120 21192110
9£9192¢

3po5) UoSEsy

SUoNdIP5a(] J18pI0 abuBy) e ddy  IEQ ebue)

%E0'Y  1L0'€99'€ZT$ L0°€99'8$ 4 00°000°512$ Auedwod uogonisuag Aig-iiy
' TdN-18222-9L02 1dN uijdor 9102
lo0ysg ujidor 3oag
02°'69¥°2i$ t1ej0y Joofoid
0Z'69%°21$ SUOIPUOD PRIBAOISI] ‘Jadesed Liuosew pajesoua)ap Jiedal o} jeuS)EW puE ioge| spiroid 0} J0JOBIII0D LLIL2IL0 LL/8LIL0
2£8092¢
3p07) UOSEdy SUONdN3Saq JapiQ sbueyy 3eq day 81eq abuey)
%60y 02'69p°LLES 026921 $ I 00'000'50€$ Auedwiog uonanysuo) Aig-jly
ALS-11¥022-9L0C MLS BOIY 9102
100Y9s ooy Aep esino
laqunN Od j0BAUOD jUnOWY $18pI10 sispi0 junowy
toqunp 1dy pirog 8|oel0 0% j9BHUOD afiueysn sBueyn joRAUOD laquin j08foigd Jopusp jooyss
' 1e30),  pes|ray jejoy 10 JaquinN reuiblo

9071 ¥3AAHO IONVHI

0 ] age, L102/1€/L0 03 L102/40/20 welsosJ ywauwsAoldwy yejrde
Mw\ﬂw\w °bd woy sbues 581945 Jercsdde sapio aBueys asay] °01d ) 1 IENAED

sjooydg drpqng 03edry))

L10T 1oquidydag SdD



'siealie Ut pleog ey 0) pepodel Buleq sie pue percidde Usaqg aaey siepio obLieyo Bumolo) 8y |,

90°p91°L$ :1ejoL Joafouyd

‘uopensul 4o [eAows) uodn sejoy
SO0'v9L LS SUONIPUOD PAISADDSIQ  BABY O} PAIBA0ISID SBM YIoMJON( “Hiomonp Buysixs yojed o} jensiew pue Joqej spinoid o) 10)0BIUGS) L1/02120  21/S1/90
2090.2¢
3p0) uoseay

Sjeq day 3jeq SbUEG]

%b0'0  SOL8'PSO'ES S0v9L LS l 00'059'c50'c$ "3U} 'UOIINISUCYD YOO
Sni-12ezz-2102 snl ebpug 210z
jooyos afipug uewion

00°282'p$ 12101 19af0id

*s)sod |[eof umo Jisy} paseyoind [0oyIS uoREpUNO}

00°8Lt' LS Jsanbay jooyog  8jas0u00 pue sjsod jeoh Bulsixs snowal 0) jsanbal (0040S 104 [elBIRW PUE J0ge] spIAoId 0] 1010BHU0D LUI02IL0 241217140
00°€50'1$ SUOIIPUOY PaIaN0ISI] ‘speay Japjunds Bulisixa a)esols 0} jelsjew pue Jogef apiacid 0} 10joBIU0D 2L/02/20  2L/817L0
00'162'2% SUOKIPUOD PaIBACISI( ‘sainjonys wioys Buisixe ¢ Nledausisnipe o) feusiew pue Joge| epinoid o) Jojoeu0D L4/02/20  LL/8L/L0
veseze BP0 ) UOSEY SUONAN3Sa( J18pi abuey) ajeq ddy 3jeq] abuey)
%G6'¢ 001€L'991$ 00°28L'v$ € 00'6¥6°191$ ‘00 uodINAsU0Y Jotpal 4

4VN-11€22-9102 4vN ouejuaig 9402
Awapeay aoualag g Yie ouejuaig

< JaquinN Od 10BAUOD  junowy s18p10 s1aplo junowy

. JaqunN Jdy pieog 8|veI0 0% 19eJU0D sbueysn eBueyn 1080U0D sequinp 3o8foid 10pUBA jooyog
D_. ()10  posiaey {ejo J0 JsquinN leuiBuo

N 907 ¥3AY0 IONVHO ,

S 6Jo raseq £102/1€/L0 0} L102/10/20 wesgod juawasoxdwy Jeyde)
~ woJ} afues 581340 eaordde sopio aBueyd asoyy g '

— LUIUS8 _ S[0OYDS d1qng 038dIY))

L10T 1oquidydag - SdD



‘sleauie Ul pleog 8y 0} pauodsl Buisq sue pue peroidde useq aaey slaplo abBueyd Bumolo) 8y

00°284°Z7L$ (12101 198foud

‘uoilijowsp BuNp pasowas a1am sjlem Yjog pue
uoiHowsap 1o} panpayos [fem Jajseld e o] poddns |esaje] Buipircid aq 0} PaIBAISID Sem jlem 3|} Aejo
00°662'1% SUOIIPUOY PaIsAoISI]  3YL “flem oyl Aejo e Jo asetd uj ||lem pajel Jnoy-| e JonJjsuod o} |BUSjEW pug 10ge| apiAcld 0} 10joBIu0) 24192140 LU0

00°ZPy' LL$ SUOIIIPUOD P3IBA0ISIA "sujejunoy BUULIP 100 PUZAS| PUE GOZ WOl Je uoleBiiw Juled paseq pes| spinoLd 0} 10JoBUOS LU9ZILO LLVEILO

9Zs€0¢€e
3P0 Uoseay

sfeq day 3Jeq Sbueyd

%6y 00°.88°09€$ 00°288°9L$ € 00°000'tvE$ "0Uf "uolonAsUeY sue JajhL
108-10822-4102 108 %009 Li02

|ooyas A1ejuawa)g Y009 A uyop

00'SbP'52$ 1ej0 4 3oafoid

‘8LL B LLL swool

00°620'L1$ HOV — UoISSILQ ut s3|i} Jooyj Buluie)uoa-sojsagse asodsip pue aA0Wal 0} [elSjBW pUE JogE| opircld 0} 10)oBIIUOY 21152110 LLp2lL0
00°0.%'9% jsanbay jooyog "UOISIASI3) B SAOWIAI PUE BINjuiny [BUOIJIPPE |lelsu) O} [eusjew pue Joqe| apirold o} 10}0BIU0D LLISEIL0 2LvEIL0
‘0ee
00°066'L$ SUOIIPUOY) PaAIBA02SI] Wwoos Ul Ja4e| afl} 100y | YA PUODaS PRIBACISIP B SAOLISI 0} {BUS)JEW PUB Joge| aptrcsd O} J0joRHU0Y JLISZIL0 LLILLI90
YELLLTE
3p07) uoseay SUoRdNaSaq 19pI0 abUByD 3leg ddy  3jeq abuey)
%69’y  00°€PL'LL9LS 00'298'v.$ 14 001829651 $ "oul ‘uogonuysuoc) suen JojA

YOI19€22-LL02 WOl M umolg L1102
Jooyog Kiejuawialg umotg | WeNAA

< JsquInN Od joBJJUCD  JUnOWwy siapl0 s18pI0 unouly

o JequinN ydy pieog 8|oBIQ 0% jdBHUCYD aBueyn abueyp joenU0D laqunp joefoid 10puUsp |ooydg

D_. 1e}0l  pesjray tejoL 10 18qUINN {ewiBlIO

N 9071 H3AA™HO IDNVHO :

@ 6Jo¢ u...&m ’ L102/L€/L0 03 L102/L0/20 WeI0JJ JUSWdA0Id uif reyde)
d wioJ} abuel s31942 jeaoxdde Japio aBueyo asay| g :

5 L1/1U8 : S[00YDS dNqnyg 0dedry)

L10T Bdquidydog - SdD




‘Stealle Uj pleog 8L} 0} papodal Buisq eue pue parcidde Lveq arey sieplo oblieyo Bumolio) sy L

80°'55'02$ ;@0 108foid

N1y uawaoeldas Joy poddns jaa)s jeuoiippe jje1sul
80'6S¥'9Z$ HOV — uoissiwg puE S3p0J uofejuaA D MBU J8BW O M 1Y PUODSS € 0} [elsiew Pu. J0qe| 8PpInsId 0} J0J0BHUOD 14/90/L0 £1/€2/90
621.1.2¢

3p07) uoseay

suondiasaq 1apIQ aBUByD sjegddy  djeq abueyn

%902 80'8EVPLLELS 80'G5Y'92$ ol 00'€86'v8Z'L$ 00 uojdnysuay Jsjpsil 4
J40U-1S0¥2-2102 40y seuapie) 1102
|ooyag seuapies oieze

00°9ZL'v0L$ ‘tejo] jaalo.d

00'921'¥0L$ papaig hmr;>,O . .w:.o:moz_umam SdO pajepdn ypm Jojens|e ey} apinoid o) [eusieu pue Joge| apiacid 0} J0J0BHUOD 21/9¢/10 L1/811L0
12508¢¢
3po7y Uoseay suodImasaq J9pIio abuels SEq ddy  BiEg abuey)

%.6'0 00'viv'v18'0L$ 00'921'v01L$ L 00°8¥€'0LL'0LS "JUj ‘uolonAsuoD aue Jsjh L
HOW-11€€2-2L02 HOW K1e9 102
Jooyog Areg 3 ydasop

00°cbz‘8z$ :teyol 399losd

00°0L9'v$ SUOIHPUOY) PBIBADDSIC] "qels [9A3] JUBLIBSE] PRIBAODSID B SAOWS) 0] S{elIajewl pue soge| apiaoid 0} J0joBHU0D LULEIL0 21122140

. "SUQIONIISC palng pejoadsns
00°€£9'c2$ SUOYIPUOY) PBIBADISIC jo [erowal pue uolefisaru Aiojesojdxe Ue 1oNpuod 0} SjELIBjEW PUE J0ge| epiacid 0 J0JIBIUOD JLLEILO 21122120
LLE6G2E

3P0y UosSesy

SUoORANasaQ J8pip abuey) dleq ddy  3jEg ebuey)
%99'6 00'65V'89€$ 00'65Y'2€$ 4 00'000'9¢€$ 0088y ' USSIAIN 'N'S ‘uaudsed 'H 4
OSN-19622-24102 OSN ,dooT ynos 210z

$3 doo yinog - jooyag Aiejuswalg maN

J8quINN Od 19BUOCY  juhowy S18pi0 s18pI0 junowy
JaquinN 1dy preog 819810 J0 %  31dBHUOY afueyn aBueyn joe1U0D Jsquiny 3o8foid 10puUsA looyos
[ejoL  pesjaey leyoL 10 JequinN 1euBlo

} 9071 d43A™O0 FONVHO
630y 35ed wouy abues \m.wwoukwmﬁoowwnw_,.wmuhu\wm:m:o asay | HIB1501d qustsAoIdu] fejde)
LU/TY8 : S[00YOS dA[qnJ o3edNY)

LT0T 1oquaydag Sd)

17-0927-PR4



17-0927-PR4

'slealle U pleog el o) papiodal Buleq sue pue peacidde ueag aney siepio obueyo Buimojio) ey |

00'clg‘8$ :jejol 3vafosd

00°€15'8$
616€80€

00'000'8$ :12301 133f0ud

SUOIIPUOD PBIBA0DSIC .

3pon) Uoseay

%9E°S

00°000'8$
9v9192¢€

's,a37 fouspiye

Uty yim wnuoypne w samxy Wbl Bunisixe soeydes o) jeusiew pue loget spiaoid o) J0}0eN[U0D L1/22/20 LV1238/L0
Suondiasa(] Jepio 8buEL) slegddy  djeg abueyn
9€'192'€00°L$ 9€'190'95¢$ Pl 00°00.'2¥9'9$ 3U] ‘s10j0BHUOD IS "M

1BIPUOD PaIsA0ISIQ

3P0 ucseay

L-d0Y-L¥292-910C L-40d uowweds §1.0g
100Yy2g uowiweag A ueyjeuop

“Bupuod sajem sleulunje 0) ulelpIapUN [e)sul 0} [elIBIBW pUE J0qe] 8pircd 0} J0JORIUOD 11102120 21/81/20

suondiasaq 18pip abueqy leqday  ajeq abueqy

%L6'y  0V'02¥'LEs$ ovozy'LLg r4 00°000'0£2$ Auedwog uononysuog Ag-jiy
TdN-L09¥Z-9L0Z TdN UOUI3A JUNCIN 9L0T
jooyag Atejuatialg UoULIA JUnow
19°129'1€$ ‘B30 199f0ld
) 1om sanebiseaul jleuol)ippe Aq pauluiss)ap yoep
L9 —NQ rmw SUOHIPUOY palsAcasI( 1001 jJ0 .wmc_cmao Mmau 10} wm:_om:n |eanyonis Uoh_zcw‘_ lleysut o} jelisjew pue 10qe| w_u_>oa 0} igjoeluUcH 21792120 21/81720
»£8092¢
3P0y UCSESY suondiasacy 18pI0 sbueqd) Sjeq ddy SJE(Q 9bueyn
%g8'0L  29'129'c2e$ L9°129'1€8 ) 00'000°262% Auedwog uogonnsuog gy
WIS LEPYZ-9L0Z MLS MSIUOQIN 5102
10043S YO0 H SHIA)
daqiunN Od 19BU0YD  Juholy s18pI0 si8pi0 Juhowy
taquinp jdy pseog [:15:1: 316 J0 9%  joRIUOD aBueyn ebueyp JoBHUOD Jaqunp 3jo8foayg JOpUsA Jooyos
|e30l  pesiasy |e3oL J0 JaquinN leuiBlo

6 JO S ase]
LYI/TTUS

907 }IAUO0 IONVHO

L102/1€12L0 01 £102/L0/L0
wous abues sa]94o jeaoidde 1apio abueys esay)

L10T 13quidydeg

weIgold yudwoAordury [eyde))
S[00YDS M qnyg oed1y)

SdD




‘sleelle U) pleog au) 0} papodal Buisq aJe pue paaoidde usaq eaey suopio ebueyd Bumolio) ey

00°€8£2¥$ (18101 308foid

"}lom 8)8}dwiod o} Jsplo
00'€8E‘2Ps psloalI] JBUMQO Ul [00Yds AQ paluap) s|eliaew a6.I0)S LWOOISSEID BAOWI 0} [eLdjew pue Joge| apiaaid o) siojoeluoD) 11792120 LivLiL0
199692¢ :
3p07) Uoseay

SEQ UGy 8jeq sbuel)

“%6L°0  00°€8E'8EY'GS 00'€8e'2y$ L 00'000'96€'S$ 0088y g USS|AIN ‘N'S ‘usyosed 'H' 4
NIM-L92LE-2102 NIMm oBa1a eqg L10Z
Awapeay fjjunwwioy ofiaig ag asor

£1°298'2$ !1ej01 109foid

£1'298'2% anss| Alajeg “jemapis pabewep |euocijippe wUm_Qw_ pue nedal 0} |eusjew pue Joge| apiroid o} J0joBijuUcYH 24/08/20 L1L/91/90
90969¢E

3p07) UGsSesy

SUONANDSac] JepIQ abueys Sledddy  3jeq ebueyy

%09}  €1°298°L8L$ €1°298°2¢ 3 00°000'6LL$ Auedwio) uononysuo) Aig-jjy
TdN-10292-9102 1dN Pialuied 9102

Awapeay playpiey

00'0vP'L$- ([B10] Joofoid

oo.ovv, rw- P8{joBlIg JBUMO ‘llem m::w_xm ue 0} anp bw.__:_um_ Jou qind 300) g ue 10§ }1p8Id w_o_>oa 0} Jojoequad 2L/LELL0 LL/821L0
Lr9192¢
9po)) UosSedy suondudsa( Jep10 obueyd ajeq day ajeq sbuey)
%89'0- 00°095'602% 00°0v¥'1L $- 1 00°000'L42$ Auedwog uoyanysuog lig-iiy

T1dN-L2952-9102 TdN 0zzlreT 9102
Aenyuawag ozziae

BqunN Od joe4U0D  junowy S48pi0 siapi0 junowy
M Jequwn) 3dy pseog ETE1:3Te) 0% 1oBJLOD abBueyn aBueysn JoBHUOCYH Jsquinp joefoud JOPUBA looyss
D_. |ejol  pes|asy €10 40 JequinN reublo
N D071 ¥3AHO IAONVHO
o)) 0 0 33¢e . LL02/LE/L0 03 LLOZ/LO/LO weIgolJ yuatusaorduwy ende
Q@ 6309 d wol} afues sajaho jerosdde Japio afueyd esay) d} [ 1enden
N OLUTYS : S[00TPS ANqng 03ed1y)

L10T 1dquaydag - SdD



sieelle ul pieog ey o} payiodal Buiag aie pue panoidde Useq aAey siepso BUED Buimolo) oy L

12'160'901$ :1ejo} 390foud

‘JeAowal ¥ouq 8o
2£'91£'9.% SUOIPUOD PaidAcosid  Bulinp paisnodsip saylAm ya1Iq JoLBjUI Bjqejsun |l soejdal o0} [eLs)ew pue Joqe| apiaold o] JoJoRIUG) LLI92/10 LLI6LIL0
"uolIpU0d BupoM-UOU UJ
0¥'6.L'62% SUOIIPUOY PaIBACISIA  9Q O} PRIBAGISIP SeisWeD AJLNoas Jouaxa (0}) us) aoejds) o} jeusiew pue Joqej apirold o} 10}0BHUGY) 21/92/20  LLIBLILO
9v2662¢
3p07) uoseay SuoHdNasaeq 189pio abueyy deadddy  ajeq abueyy
%P2 L 2.°160°'9.9'8% 21°160'901L$ Z 00'000°0.5'8$ Aueduwiod uoyonisuo) Aig-Iv
dOY-1198Y-2102 40Y wojqpuit LL02
lo0yas yBiH Awepesy asualag pue yjep wojgpul]
§9'662°CL$ ‘1B10] J08foid
yomases Buysixe
92021128 SUOHIPUOD PRIBADISI 4O [BAOWIAI UOAN PRISADOSIP Sem Jey) ped 8)8I10u0d BACWaS 0} [BLSIEW PUE 10Ge| apircid 0) J0jOBIL0D L4122/00 11192110
68'296°0L$ jsenbay jooyos ‘ufis Ae|dsip @anbiew QI pepis oM jE)sut 0} [BiBIEW PUE J0gE| 8pIA0ID 0} JOJOBIUOD LLLZIL0 LLI92IL0
101282¢
3p0) uoseay SUGHAINSaq 19pi) abueyd Jeqady  3jeq ebuEy)
%eL'e  $0'€28'9.8'L$ $0'€28'95% (4] 00'000°028°L$ 008sY '@ UBS|aIN 'N'S ‘uayased "H 4
YOLE091-LL0Z WD) Uaspunwy LL0g
looyas yhiH uaspunuiy pjecy
- J8quInN Od JoBIRUCY  JUNOWY $16pI0 $16pJI0 junouiy
o JequinN idy pleog [:T51:77s) 0% 310BNUOD abueyn abueyp 10EHU0D Jaquinp josefoid Jopusp {o0yog
o 1101 pasjaey 1ej01 10 Jequinn 1euBlO
Py 9071 d30H0 IONVHO
S 6JoLaded LL0Z/1£/0 03 LLOZ/L0/LO
~
i

weIsold JUaUIdA0Ld wy jende)
woJj abues sa}oho |eacidde Japio aBueys asay) :
LI/TUS A s[ooydg dANfqnJ o3edy)

LT0T 1oquapdag - Sd)D



17-0927-PR4

‘siealie U pieog 8u} 0} paliodal Buisq ale puk percidde usaq aney siapio sbueL Buimoj(o) 8y |,

00°0v6'98$- (1ejo] 1o0fold

-adoos josfoid

00°'0¥6'5ES- pajoang seumQ 0} pappe Bulybil 8)is s)epowwoade 0] SJESS JaYIES|q O SGUINU 33NPaI 0} JiPaId 8PIACId 0] JG)IBIOD) AL/92/L0 111020
259692¢
. Bpoj uoseay SUoOHdIO88Q 18P0 abuE) SlEgddy  37eq abueyy
%E€0'E  T4008°G26'2$ 2.°000'98$ Z 00'008°6€8'2$ S8jelnossy g 9|qelley

dvN-160L5-2102 4V ajuaws]) L1102
|ooyasg ybBiH Awepesy Ajunwiwos ajuswialy olaqoy

18'v29'16$ tjejol 1osfold

‘958( (NS 8UO)S UM
60°206'99% SUORIPUCYD paiaA0dsiq  ade|dal pue joj Bumsed Bugsixa ul jleydse s580Xa 8A0WSI O} {eLBIRW pUE J0qE| @pIrcid 0} 10J9BIU0D L6200 LL/LZ/L0

siom jo adoas
94°2L1's28 pejoai seumO  [BUIBLIO LI JOU 13]1R)} B)IGOW BuNSIXe SA0WS) PUE YSIIOWSP 0} |BISlBW PUE j0ge] apiacid 0) 10joeRuUOD 21/92/20 LL/LZ/L0

16010€€

3P0 UOSESY gegaddy  3jeq abue(y

%B8'E  62°¢LE9PP'CS 18'929'L6$ 4 8y'8¥.L'95E'C 071 'uoianysuo) esy|
4VN-120L9-9402 JVN SlISM 9102

10042¢ yhiiy Awapeay Aunwwio) siispn H WeljIAL

1£°8£9°9$ ‘@101 J98foad

‘924 WOOI Ul uoljowap

09°698'L$ U0Q PBISAQDSI(]  JBYE PBIBA0ISIP $8X0Q UONOUN[ PIJUNOW JOCY Z| SA0WSI 0} |EUS)EW pue Joge| apiaoid 0} 10j0enue)) LLILENO LLILeIL0
. ‘NI 0} pajosLiuod Buuim (e
des pue J2sUUsOSIP PUE ‘WOOS AJUS B} UL 100} POOM 8L USILIS! ‘SI8)unod uooBSURIYSUOIE]SYIOM
11°2.6'v$ }sanbay jooyog UlING-IWSS puB aINjiuiNn} LLOOI BAOWSI 0) |BLS)BW puk Joqe| apiroid 0) Jojoenuoa) 21162120 LLveiio
20€282¢
3P0 UDSETY SUoNdiasag Iepig sbuey) 8jeq ady 9Jeq abuey)
%ZLT TG LP9vEY'eS 25 Lv9'v9s L 00°000°08¢'2$ $3)e00sSSY ' 8|qeljay
19S-180.Ly-L10Z 1OS uagnals UoA LL0Z
19)uay 99uadlag ueyjodailsy uaqnals UOA A Mo1IBpaI
18QWNN Od 1DBLJUOD  JUNOWY s1api0 s18pl0 junowy
lequnp idy pieog :TEe1:3T6) 10 %  1984U05 oBueysn eBueyn }0B.HUOD 18quinp joefoud Jopusp jooyos

|ejol  pesjaey |eyol 10 J8quInN 1euBlo

D071 HIAHUO FONVHO

0 Q 93®8 L102/L€/L0 03 L102/10/L0 weldolJ juswidaolduwy (eyde
6308 d woly abues s9)942 jeaosdde 1apio afueyo esay] di T 1BHde)

LYI/TT/8 : s[ooydg dHqng 05edYD)

LT0T oquiddag Sd)




17-0927-PR4

‘sieaLe uj pleog ayy 0) pepodad Buieg ale pue parcidde useq eaey s1epio sBUBYD Bumo|o) 8y |

££°V69°0Z5$ PoMad siuj Joj siepiQ abuey ejoL

$1°128'p$ ‘1ejot 308foiq

‘ajod Jyby woyy abeubts sjeiedas 0) JINOJI3 MBU [|B]SUI PUB UCIBABIXS

GL'129'v$ SUoBIPUGY paIaA0dsi] Buunp pasanodsip qejs 81a10u0d Bunsixs aA0WaI 0} jelBleW pue Jogel epiaold o} J0JOBNUOD 14002120 21/02/90
866¥00¢
3po7 uoseay SUORAIDSa(] 18pI0) abUey) Jeqddy  Jjeq sbuBy)
%LT L €0°262°2L.% £0'252'8v$ Zl 00°000'v99$ Ju| 'SI01BIJUOD SB[IIN "d"M

dS$9-110§5-9L02 dSI xfusoyd 910¢
Awapeay Areypi xiuaoyd

J9GWNN Od JoBJUGD  junowy s18pi0 $18pI0 Junowy
JequinN 1dy pieog 8joRI0 JO %  19RJUOD. abueyn sbueyy yoe;[UOD laquinp 308foid IOPUBA j00yd8
|ejo),  pasiey 1804 40 JequinN leuwBo

907 H3AHO IONVHD

0 § 938 2102/1€/L0 03 LLOZ/LO/LO wesdorJ juawaAoxduwy yeyde
6306 d woJ} abues s8]242 jeaordde 1opio afueyd ssay d3 [eiden

LY/TTUS : . S[0O1dS [qNnJ 08edMYD

LT0T 13quuaydag | SdD




